Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
i i Contact Officer:
Clilulgn!gbul re Nicola Gittins 01352 702345

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry
Molyneux

5 April 2016

Dear Member

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at
6.30 pm on Monday, 11th April, 2016 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall,
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
7 March 2016.

4 DISPENSATIONS
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

5 PLANNING PROTOCOL (Pages 7 - 50)
To advise the Committee about the proposed Welsh Planning Protocol.




6

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 52)

Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached
Forward Work Programme.

Yours faithfully

e

T

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



40.

41.

42.

Agenda Iltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
7 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of the Flintshire County
Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Monday, 7 March 2016.

PRESENT: Robert Dewey (Vice Chair in the Chair)
Councillors:
David Cox and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tim Newhouse

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Hilary McGuill and Edward Hughes

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including whipping declarations)

None were received.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 were submitted.

Review of Protocol on Councillor Newsletters

The Monitoring Officer explained that the questionnaire to be sent to
Members to receive data on the communications they produce was to be
combined with a further survey to be undertaken by Members to determine
the time and frequency of Council meetings. A report on the data received
from the survey would be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.

DISPENSATIONS

Councillor Tim Newhouse

The Committee were asked to consider a request for dispensation
submitted by Councillor Newhouse to speak, but not vote, at Audit Committee
meetings concerning reports relating to E-Teach.

Page 3



43.

The Monitoring Officer provided background information and context.
Councillor Newhouse detailed the reasons for his request for dispensation and
commented on his understanding of how the E Teach system operated. He
explained that he wished to speak at the next meeting of the Audit Committee
on 16 March 2016 on the advantages and disadvantages of E Teach,
agencies, and direct employment and would leave before any vote on the item
at the meeting.

Councillor Newhouse left the room whilst the dispensation request was
considered.

The Monitoring Officer provided clarification on the position of
Councillor Newhouse as Chair of the Audit Committee and advised that it was
normal practice that the Vice Chair would Chair the meeting in circumstances
where the Chair had declared an interest on an item to be considered at the
meeting. He also commented on the potential for consideration of further
reports relating to E Teach to be submitted to future meetings of the Audit
Committee. In response to the queries raised the Monitoring Officer advised
that Councillor Newhouse would be required to leave before any debate and
vote on the item took place at those meetings.

Councillor Newhouse returned to the meeting and was informed of the
decision.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Tim Newhouse be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d),
(e) and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales)
Regulations 2001 to speak and answer questions in respect of matters
relating to E Teach but to leave the room before the debate and vote when the
item is considered at meetings of the Audit Committee. The Vice Chair to
take the position of Chair during the absence of Councillor Newhouse as
Chair of the Audit Committee. The dispensation to cover a period of 12
months.

STANDARDS FORUM

The Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update on the Standards
Forum. He reported that at the meeting of the Forum held in June 2015,
discussion had taken place around how often the Forum should meet and the
protocols around how it would operate in the future. He explained that it was
proposed that meetings of the Forum would be held twice a year, that the host
Monitoring Officer should be the only Monitoring Officer to attend the meeting
to dispense with the need for all 6 Monitoring Officers to attend each meeting,
and that the local Chair would Chair the meeting.

During discussion the Monitoring Officer responded to the questions
raised around the nature of the work undertaken by the Forum. The
Monitoring Officer explained that the remit of the Forum was to share good
practice and experience, however, it was not a decision making body.

Page 4



44,

45.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee supported the following proposals:
(@)  That meetings of the Standard Forum be held every 6 months;

(b)  That the host Monitoring Officer be the only Monitoring Officer required
to attend a meeting of the Forum, and

(c) That the local Chair takes the Chair for the meeting.

ADDITIONAL ITEM

The Monitoring Officer advised that the Chairman had agreed that the
Committee should consider an additional item on the grounds of urgency, as
provided for under Section 100 4B4 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended). The item was concerning the Local Government Ethical
Framework.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL FRAMEWORK

The Monitoring Officer distributed copies of a letter from the Welsh
Government concerning the Local Government Ethical Framework. He
reported that following consultation existing legislation had been amended
through implementation of the statutory instruments on The Local Authorities
(Model Code of Conduct (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016; and The Local
Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016, which come into force on 1
April 2016. He reported that the instruments also implemented other
proposals to improve the operation of the local government ethical standards
framework in Wales.

The Monitoring Officer distributed copies of a letter from the Welsh
Government which detailed the proposals and reported on the main
considerations. He also distributed copies of the text of the amended Model
Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members with voting rights. The
Monitoring Officer advised that in accordance with section 51 of the 2000 Act,
all relevant authorities must adopt a revised code of conduct by 26 July 2016.

During discussion the Monitoring Officer responded to the queries
raised by members and commented that the obligation was to adopt a
national model by a code of conduct which was no less onerous.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Committee recommends to Council that it applies the changes
to the national model to its own local code; and

Page 5



46.

47.

(b)  That the Council provides guidance to Town and Community Councils
to enable them to make the same changes.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the current Forward Work
Programme and invited topics for future consideration. It was agreed that a
report on the Planning Protocol would be provided to the next meeting of the
Committee to be held on 11 April 2016.

During discussion it was also agreed that the Chair be asked to provide
a report back on the Standards Forum to the meetings of the Committee to be
held in July 2016 and January 2017. It was suggested that the Committee
may also wish to consider items to be put forward to the Standards Forum at
the meetings to be held in May 2016 and November 2016.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b)  That a report on the Planning Protocol be provided to the next meeting
of the Committee; and

(c) That the Chair be asked to provide a report back on the Standards

Forum to the meetings of the Committee to be held in July 2016 and
January 2017

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and ended at 7.47pm.

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 11 April 2016

Report Subject Draft National Planning Committee Protocol
Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A recent study by the RTPI into the operation of planning committees in Wales
concluded that there was much variety of practice across Wales and
recommended a National Protocol be prepared.

WG established a drafting group who have prepared a Draft Planning Protocol
(see Appendix 1). The main aim of the Protocol is to improve consistency across
the LPAs in Wales, although it is also intended that the Protocol should allow for a
level of local flexibility.

WG has opened the draft protocol to consultation and the closing date for
comments is Friday 20 May 2016.

The Council has its own planning protocol which it keeps under regular review,
and on the whole the proposed protocol is in accordance with the Council’s current
one. However, WG’s consultation document, in addition to the Draft Protocol,
includes a series of questions (17 in total) for consultees to answer.

This report focuses on the differences between the Council’s current protocol and
the draft protocol and seeks comments and suggestions from Members in
response to the specific questions about the draft protocol so that those comments
can be attached to a report to PSG in order that the Council can provide a single
response to the consultation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider the report and the draft planning protocol and to provide
comments and responses to WG’s consultation questions so that those
comments and responses can be considered by PSG and a single
response to WG can be provided by the Council

Page 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

NATIONAL PLANNING PROTOCOL

1.01

A recent study by the RTPI into the operation of planning committees in
Wales concluded that there was much variation of practice between
committees across Wales and recommended a National Protocol be
prepared.

1.02

WG prepared a draft planning protocol (see Appendix 1). The main aim of
the protocol is to improve consistency across LPAs in Wales, although it is
intended that the protocol should allow for some local flexibility.

1.03

WG has opened the draft to consultation and the closing date for
comments is Friday 20 May 2016.

1.04

The Council has its own planning protocol which it keeps under regular
review, and on the whole the proposed protocol accords with the Council’s
protocol. ~ WG’s consultation document includes 17 questions for
consultees to respond to. This report focuses on the differences between
the Council’s protocol and the draft national protocol and seek responses
from Members to these questions so the responses can be attached to a
report to PSG so that the Council can provide a single response to the
consultation.

1.05

The 17 questions referred to above are referred to below together with
comments on any differences between the proposed protocol and the
Council’s current protocol.

1.06

Question 1:

Do you agree with having a National Planning Protocol?

1.07

Question 2 sets out the relationship that the proposed protocol has to the
Members’ Code of Conduct and also sets out rules about personal and
prejudicial interests and the impact of such interests on Members’
involvement in planning decisions.

The draft protocol stipulates that where there is a personal and prejudicial
interest the Member is not to participate, or give the appearance of doing
so, in the making of a planning decision. The proposed protocol also
specifically requests Members to notify the Monitoring Officer whenever
they submit a planning application themselves and advises that a
professional planning agent should be instructed to deal with the
application.

The Council’s current protocol advises that Members should consult the
Monitoring Officer or Senior Legal Officer whenever there is a potential
personal or prejudicial interest. It does specifically state that Members can
never participate in planning decisions where a personal and prejudicial
interest arises but advises that Members should consult with the
Monitoring Officer or Senior Legal Officer if in any doubt. Further, the

Page 8




Code of Conduct itself deals with the position where Members have a
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of any meeting.

Neither is there a requirement in the Council’s current protocol to notify the
Monitoring Officer of Members’ own applications (although the requirement
for Members to keep the Register of Interests up to date with written
details of relevant interests is contained in the Council’s current protocol).

Finally, there is no specific recommendation in the Council’s protocol that
should Members submit an application for planning permission they should
appoint a professional agent to deal with the application on their behalf.

However, it is clear in the Council’s current protocol that it is important for
Members to seek legal advice from the Monitoring Officer or legal officer to
the planning committee if they consider may have an interest, to declare a
personal and prejudicial interest at any meeting of the Planning Committee
that involves a Member’s own planning application and take no part in the
decision and to leave the meeting and unless granted a dispensation by
this Committee.

Question 2 states:-

Do these proposals differ from the Protocol you have in place? Do
you see any difficulties with adopting these proposals?

The differences are set out above. In respect of any difficulties, it appears
that the Council’s protocol acknowledges the possibility that a dispensation
may allow a Member to take part in the application, whereas the draft
protocol does not.

1.08

Question relates to matters of natural justice, pre-disposition and pre-
determination. The importance of recognising these principles pervades
the Council’s current protocol. The difference between the draft protocol
and the Council’s protocol is that the draft protocol specifically sets out the
need for a Member to consider whether they are speaking as Local
Member (in which case they may speak but not vote on an application) or
as a Member of the Planning Committee (in which case they may both
speak and vote on the application). Although the Council’s current
Protocol is clear about the need to keep an open mind in any planning
decision, it may be that Members of the Planning Committee could find this
detail helpful.

Question 3 asks: Does the proposal regarding voting differ from the
arrangements you have in place? Do you see any difficulties with
adopting these proposals? The difference is set out above and there
do not appear to be any obvious difficulties in adopting this proposal as the
importance of the principle of keeping an open mind in planning decisions
is consistent with the Council’s current protocol.

1.09

Question 4 and Question 5 both relate to pre-application discussions with
applicants/developers/objectors.

Question 4 asks whether Members are currently involved in the pre-
application discussions and Question 5 asks whether the proposals within

Page 9




the
[...]
aches a decision contrary to officer
recommendation (whether or not the recommendation is for approval or
refusal) then Members should defer consideration of the matter to the next
meeting of the Planning Committee so that a report can be taken to the
Committee advising of issues in the proposed decision.

The Council’s protocol does provide that should the legal officer attending
a Planning Committee consider that any legal issues arising from a
decision require a report to be taken to the next Committee then he or she
can do so. However, this is clearly different from having a specific cooling
off procedure.

Of all the differences between the draft protocol and the Council’s protocol
it is likely that this provision would be of most interest to members of the
Council’'s planning committee as it is a clear difference in practice to the
current practice and decisions of the Council’s committee against officer
recommendation are not uncommon.

1.15

Question 13 relates to duties of the Chair of Planning Committee. It asks
whether the duties set out are different from the duties of the Council’s
Chair. The question also asks whether there should be training for the
Chair of the Planning Committee as a specific requirement. The Council’s
protocol does not contain specific reference to the duties of the Chair.
However all of the duties set out in the draft protocol are consistent with
the practice of the Council’s Chair of their Planning Committee.

There is a requirement in the Council’s protocol for all Members of the
Committee to attend compulsory Planning Training. There is a specific
requirement that during the course of any year Members of the Committee

Page 11




must have attended at 75% of the training.

1.16

Question 14 relates to the role of Members at Planning Appeals. It asks
whether the proposals differ from the arrangements that the Council has in
place and whether there would be any perceived difficulties in adopting
these proposals.

The only differ
[...]
 OUT

Page 12




3.01 | WG have issued a draft protocol and consultation questions to the public,
requiring a response by the 20 May 2016. The Council’'s PSG is to be
consulted on the Committees’ response so a single response can be
submitted on behalf of the Council.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | N/A

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Draft planning protocol and consultation questions and the Council’s
current protocol

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | As referred to in the report.
Contact Officer: Matthew Georgiou, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702330
E-mail: matthew georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | LPAs Local Planning Authorities

PSG The Council’s Planning Strategy Group
RTPI Royal Town Planning institute
WG Welsh Government

Page 13



mailto:matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Planning Committee Protocol

1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0
2.1

2.2

Introduction

The Planning (Wales) Act which received Royal Assent in 2015 will result in
many changes to the planning system in Wales. In addition to legislative change
the Minister is strongly advocating culture change; part of which is a more
consistent approach to planning across Wales including greater consistency in
the operation of planning committees.

A recent study by the Royal Town Planning Institute into the “Study into the
Operation of Planning Committees in Wales" concluded that there is a wide
variety of practice in the operation of planning committees across Wales and
recommended that a national planning committee protocol be prepared.

As a result of this study, Welsh Government invited local authorities to draft a
voluntary planning committee protocol. Through the WLGA a drafting group was
established with representatives from the Planning Officers Society Wales and
Lawyers in Local Government. The members of this group are:

o Sioned Wyn Davies, Legal, Democratic and Registration Services
Manager, Wrexham CBC

e Simon Gale, Service Director Planning, RCT CBC

e Simon Humphreys, Head of Legal Planning & Environment, RCT CBC
o Roderic Jones, Senior Lawyer, Bridgend CBC

e Jane Lee, Policy Officer, WLGA

o Paul Lucas, Director Legal and Democratic Services, RCT CBC

Following a series of meetings, the drafting group has prepared a draft protocol
for consultation. The draft protocol is based on the published LLG Planning Code
or Protocol 2014,

The Protocol

The primary aim of the protocol is to improve consistency across the 25 LPAs
while ensuring a level of local flexibility through discretion of the Chair and
locally determined procedures such as the committee meeting running order.
Planning Committees have different names in different local planning authorities
therefore where the term “planning committee” appears in the text this has been
inserted in brackets.

It is intended that the protocol will complement any national and local codes on
Councillor Conduct and the general arrangements regarding the running of
meetings. This protocol is specific to Planning and covers the following areas:

e Relationship to the Members' Code of Conduct

e Development Proposals and Personal and Prejudicial Interests

Page 15



3.0
3.1

3.2

o Fettering Discretion in the Planning Process

e Member Involvement at the pre-application stage
o Contact with Applicants, Developers and Objectors
e Lobbying of Councillors

e Lobbying by Councillors

e Site Visits/Inspections

e Public Speaking at Meetings

o Public Speaking Procedures

¢ Role of Officers

e Decision Making

e Cooling Off Period

o Duties of the Chair

e Role of Members at a Planning Appeal

e Training

o Customer Care

o Advice for the public on attending and speaking at the Planning
Committee

How to respond

The WLGA welcomes comments on the protocol and has inserted questions in
the consultation draft of the protocol to prompt responses. The closing date for
comments is Friday 20th May 2016. Please send comments to
[...]
ational planning protocol?

2. Relationship to the Code of Conduct

Do apply the rules in the Code of Conduct first, which must always be complied
with.

Do then apply the rules in this Members' Planning Committee Protocol, which seek
to explain and supplement the Code of Conduct and the law on decision making
for the purposes of planning control. If you do not abide by this protocol, you may
put:

- the Council at risk of proceedings on the legality of the related decision or
maladministration; and

Page 17



- yourself at risk of being named in a report made to the Council or, if the failure
is also likely to be a breach of the Code of Conduct, in a complaint being made to
the Ombudsman.

3. Development Proposals and Personal and Prejudicial Interests

Conduct of All Members

Do disclose the existence and nature of your interest as required by the Code of
Conduct.

Do then act in accordance with the Code of Conduct. Where your interest is a
personal and also a prejudicial interest:

o Don't participate, or give the appearance of trying to participate, in the
making of any decision on the matter by the [planning committee]

o Don’t seek or accept any preferential treatment, or place yourself in a
position that could lead the public to think you are receiving preferential
treatment, because of your position as a councillor. This would include,
where you have a disclosable or other personal conflict of interest in a
proposal, using your position to discuss that proposal with officers or
Members when other members of the public would not have the same
opportunity to do so.

Do note that you will be able to speak at a [planning committee] where you have a
prejudicial interest if and only to the same extent that a member of the public would
have a right to speak on that item but remember that you must withdraw from the
meeting as soon as you have finished speaking.

Do notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of your own planning applications and note

that:

you shoul
[...]
ectoral area of a Member that Member can: -

e act as a Member for their electoral ward in dealing with the application; or

e act as a Member of the [planning committee] in relation to the application.

Where a Member acts as a Member for their electoral ward:

o they will be able to speak on an application but not vote on that application

o they must notify the Chair when that item has been called as the next business
to be considered by the [planning committee] that they intend to act as a
Member for their electoral ward

e the Chair shall invite the Member to speak following any public speakers but
before any debate starts. If the Member decides not to speak on the Application
they shall not be given a further opportunity to speak.

e once the Member has exercised their right to speak or indicated that they do
not wish to speak they shall leave the [planning committee] area until the item
is dealt with.

Where a Member acts as a Member of the [planning committee] for an application in
their electoral ward:

o they must notify the Chair when that item has been called as the next business
to be considered by the [planning committee] that they intend to act as a
Member of the [planning committee]

o the Chair shall explain to all present that the Member will not be acting as a
local member for that application and may speak in the debate and vote.

Page 25



Do seek advice from the [Monitoring Officer] before the meeting of the [planning
committee] where you have an interest under the Code of Conduct in an item in
your electoral ward {NB the Code of Conduct is due to be amended and para
10(2)(b) is likely to disappear}

Q3. Does the proposal regarding voting differ from the arrangements you have in
place? Do you see any difficulties with adopting these proposals?

4.2. Member involvement at the pre-application stage

Do be aware that in your role as an elected member, you are entitled, and are often
expected, to have expressed views on planning issues and that th

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
11 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 11 April 2016

PRESENT: Mr. Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry 
Molyneux

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors Jonathan Duggan-Keen and David Cox. 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Team Manager – Committee 
Services

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.    

49. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 were submitted.  

The Monitoring Officer explained that a report on the results of the survey 
on Members’ communications would be submitted to the next meeting.

It was agreed that a template Annual Report would be provided to 
Members on an annual basis which would act as a prompt for producing the 
document.  

On the Local Government Ethical Framework, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that a report would be submitted to the Constitution Committee on 
changes to the Code of Conduct.  A letter would be sent to Town and Community 
Council’s advising that any changes to their Code of Conduct were required by 
26 July however he was recommending to them that any proposed changes were 
agreed at the Annual General Meeting.  A copy of Flintshire’s Code of Conduct 
would be provided to Town and Community Councils and notice of any changes 
were required to be advertised in at least one local newspaper.  He suggested 
that Flintshire also advertise on behalf of the Town and Community Councils, with 
copies of their Code of Conduct being made available at County Hall and on their 
website to reduce costs which was agreed.  Copies of their documents would 
need to be received by 31 May 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.



50. DISPENSATIONS

Following despatch of the agenda, a dispensation request had been 
received from Councillor Billy Mullin to speak at Planning and Development 
Control Committee, as the local Member, on a proposed development near to his 
dwelling which was also situated within his ward.  The Planning and Development 
Control Committee would be considering the application which was number 
054887 on 20 April 2016.

The Monitoring Officer advised that due to the nature of the application it 
was likely that it would be reported to the Committee on more than one occasion 
so suggested that if dispensation was granted, that it was done for a period of 12 
months which was also in line with other similar dispensation requests.

Councillor Woolley proposed that dispensation be granted for Councillor 
Mullin to speak at Planning and Development Control Committee, as local 
Member, and that the dispensation be for a period of 12 months for this or any 
other similar application which was supported by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Billy Mullin be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) and (f) 
of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
for a period of 12 months (ending 10 April 2017) to speak as local Member on 
planning application number 054887 relating to a proposed development near his 
dwelling.  The dispensation would apply to any other applications, which, in the 
Monitoring Officer’s view, were substantially the same.

51. PLANNING PROTOCOL

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that a 
recent study had been undertaken by RTPI which concluded that there was much 
variety of practice across Wales in the operation of planning committees and a 
National Protocol was recommended. 

A copy of the draft Protocol was appended to the report with the main aim 
to improve consistency across the Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) in Wales.  
The report focussed on the differences between the Council’s current protocol 
and the draft National Protocol and sought comments and suggestions in 
response to specific questions.  Those would be reported to the next meeting of 
the Planning Strategy Group prior to the closing date for comments on the 
consultation which was 20 May 2016.  A single response to the consultation 
would then be submitted.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer suggested that the Committee focus on 
questions 1, 2 3, 8 and 17 although comments were welcomed on any of the 17 
questions. 

Question 1 



Robert Dewey questioned the need for a National Protocol as he felt all 
local authorities worked well with their own local arrangements.  Ed Hughes said 
he felt standard operating procedures could be beneficial to help with consistent 
principles.

Question 2

The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the proposed draft protocol on 
personal and prejudicial interests where it said a Member was not to participate, 
or give the appearance of doing so, in the making of a planning decision. The 
proposed protocol also specifically requested Member to notify the Monitoring 
Officer whenever they submitted a planning application themselves and advised 
that a professional planning agent should be instructed to deal with the 
application.  He highlighted the differences to those proposals against what the 
Council’s current protocol advised.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer said that those 
two elements accorded with the principles of the Council’s protocol although 
there was no requirement to appoint a professional planning agent.  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer added that the draft protocol did not 
acknowledge the possibility that a dispensation may allow a Member to take part 
in the application which was in the Council’s current protocol.  The Committee felt 
this should be included in the draft protocol.

Question 3

The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that the difference between the 
draft protocol and the Council’s protocol was that the draft protocol specifically 
set out the need for a Member to consider whether they were speaking as a local 
Member or as a Member of the Planning Committee.  He suggested that although 
the Council’s protocol was clear about keeping an open mind on planning 
decisions, all Members of the Planning Committee may find this helpful.  The 
Committee supported this and added that there should be a specific requirement 
for a Member who has spoken as a local Member to leave the Planning 
Committee area. 

Question 8

A discussion took place and Members did not consider that the 
requirement for a Member who had submitted an application should be precluded 
from the site visit in the proposed National Planning Protocol.

Question 17

No further comments were received on the questions contained in the 
report.

In summary, it was agreed that the following comments be made to the 
Planning Strategy Group for consideration in forming a single response to Welsh 
Government on the proposed Draft National Planning Protocol:

1. No comments on the need for a National Planning Protocol
2. Dispensations should be included in the National Planning Protocol



3. If a Member submitted a planning application, contact should be made 
with the Monitoring Officer 

4. Members to be clear as to whether they were speaking as a Member of 
the Planning Committee or as a local Member and if speaking as local 
Member a specific requirement to leave the Planning Committee area after 
they have spoken

5. The Committee did not consider that the requirement for a Member who 
had submitted an application should be precluded from the site visit 

RESOLVED:

That the following comments be submitted to the Planning Strategy Group for 
consideration in forming a single response to Welsh Government on the 
proposed Draft National Planning Protocol:

1. No comments on the need for a National Planning Protocol
2. Dispensations should be included in the National Planning Protocol
3. If a Member submitted a planning application, contact should be made 

with the Monitoring Officer 
4. Members to be clear as to whether they were speaking as a Member of 

the Planning Committee or as a local Member and if speaking as local 
Member a specific requirement to leave the Planning Committee area after 
they have spoken

5. The Committee did not consider that the requirement for a Member who 
had submitted an application should be precluded from the site visit 

52. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer advised that a report on the survey undertaken on 
Members’ communications would be submitted to the next meeting.  He also 
requested any items that the Committee would like to be raised at the Standards 
Forum in July be provided at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That a report be submitted to the next meeting on the outcome of the 
survey on Members’ communications.

53. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.20 pm)

Chairman




